Through   Through   Through   Through   Through

   rate of return   June 30, 2021   June 30, 2032   June 30, 2024   June 30, 2027   June 30, 2045   June 30, 2033

   Municipal bond rate*   From
  Not   From   From   From   Through   Through

   July 1, 2021   applicable   July 1, 2032   July 1, 2024   July 1, 2027   July 1, 2045   July 1, 2033

   and thereafter   and thereafter   and thereafter   and thereafter   and thereafter   and thereafter

  * The municipal bond return rate used is 4.29%.  The source is the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index which includes tax-exempt
   general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher.

4.   Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability

The following presents the net pension liability of each plan calculated using the discount rates as disclosed above as well as what each

plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point

higher than the current rate:

   At current

  Plan   Rates   At 1% decrease   discount rate   At 1% increase

  CPFPF   (1.52%, 2.52%, 3.52%)   $  1,961,528   $  1,749,500   $  1,555,945

  JRS   (3.58%, 4.58%, 5.58%)   769,235,285   669,259,925   584,383,046

  PERS   (4.39%, 5.39%, 6.39%)   47,326,289,075   38,849,838,953   31,735,758,503

  PFRS   (5.32%, 6.32%, 7.32%)   23,072,855,582   17,486,678,618   12,872,088,327

  POPF   (4.00%, 5.00%, 6.00%)   (3,005,725)   (3,206,565)   (3,388,711)

  SPRS   (4.12%, 5.12%, 6.12%)   2,927,246,593   2,308,162,329   1,806,733,074

  TPAF   (3.68%, 4.68%, 5.68%)   64,722,984,539   53,813,067,539   44,738,870,539

G.  Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

 The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding

employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2014:

Judicial Retirement System

   Year of   Amortization   Beginning   Ending

   deferral   period   Balance   Additions   Deductions   Balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

  Changes of assumptions 2014   3.84 years   $  -   $  26,907,821   $  7,007,245   $  19,900,576

   Total   $  -   $  26,907,821   $  7,007,245   $  19,900,576

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

  Difference between projected

   and actual earnings on

   pension plan investments 2014   5 years   $  -   $  18,338,326   $  3,667,665   $  14,670,661

   Total   $  -   $  18,338,326   $  3,667,665   $  14,670,661

99

Public Employees' Retirement System

   Year of   Amortization   Beginning   Ending

   deferral   period   Balance   Additions   Deductions   Balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

State:

  Changes of assumptions 2014   6.44 years   $  -   $  525,469,393   $  81,594,626   $  443,874,767

Local:

  Changes of assumptions 2014   6.44 years   -   696,968,161   108,224,870   588,743,291

   Total   $  -   $  1,222,437,554   $  189,819,496   $  1,032,618,058

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

State:

  Difference between projected

   and actual earnings on

   pension plan investments 2014   5 years   $  -   $  763,572,817   $  152,714,563   $  610,858,254

Local:

  Difference between projected

   and actual earnings on

   pension plan investments 2014   5 years   -   1,394,716,598   278,943,320   1,115,773,278

   Total   $  -   $  2,158,289,415   $  431,657,883   $  1,726,631,532

Police and Firemen's Retirement System

   Year of   Amortization   Beginning   Ending

   deferral   period   Balance   Additions   Deductions   Balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

State:

  Changes of assumptions 2014   6.17 years   $  -   $  86,206,580   $  13,971,893   $  72,234,687

Local:

  Changes of assumptions 2014   6.17 years   -   563,607,575   91,346,447   472,261,128

   Total   $  -   $  649,814,155   $  105,318,340   $  544,495,815

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

State:

  Difference between projected

   and actual earnings on

   pension plan investments 2014   5 years   $  -   $  109,737,117   $  21,947,423   $  87,789,694

Local:

  Difference between projected

   and actual earnings on

   pension plan investments 2014   5 years   -   1,604,565,128   320,913,025   1,283,652,103

   Total   $  -   $  1,714,302,245   $  342,860,448   $  1,371,441,797

100

Prison Officers' Pension Fund

   Year of   Amortization   Beginning   Ending

   deferral   period   Balance   Additions   Deductions   Balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

  Difference between projected

   and actual earnings on

   pension plan investments 2014   5 years   $  -   $  381,569   $  76,314   $  305,255

   Total   $  -   $  381,569   $  76,314   $  305,255

State Police Retirement System

   Year of   Amortization   Beginning   Ending

   deferral   period   Balance   Additions   Deductions   Balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

  Changes of assumptions 2014   5.14 years   $  -   $  92,686,900   $  18,032,471   $  74,654,429

   Total   $  -   $  92,686,900   $  18,032,471   $  74,654,429

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

  Difference between projected

   and actual earnings on

   pension plan investments 2014   5 years   $  -   $  152,547,077   $  30,509,415   $  122,037,662

   Total   $  -   $  152,547,077   $  30,509,415   $  122,037,662